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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Petroleum Products Importation Statistics for Full Year 2019 reflected that 20.89bn litres of 

Premium Motor Spirit (PMS), 5.15bn litres of Automotive Gas Oil (AGO), 128.11m litres of  Household 

Kerosene (HHK), 1.07bn litres of Aviation Turbine Kerosene (ATK), 45.98m litres of Low Pour Fuel Oil 

(LPFO) and 526.06m litres of Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) were imported into the country in Full Year 

2019. 

Zonal distribution of truck-out volume for Full Year 2019 showed that 20.58bn of Premium Motor Spirit 

(PMS), 5.16bn litres of Automotive Gas Oil (AGO), 270.22m litres of Household Kerosene (HHK), 1.05bn 

litres of Aviation Turbine Kerosene (ATK), 84.53m litres of Low Pour Fuel Oil (LPFO) and 734.21m of 

Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) were distributed nationwide during the period under review.
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TOTAL

2

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

2019 LPG Importation

Algeria
7,358.571

MT

TOTAL

Argentina
33,197.929

MT

Equatorial Guinea
75,580.495

MT

India
4,208.111

MT

Spain
6,261.393

MT

Trinidad & Tobago
14,043.833

MT

USA
385,409.030

MT

526,059.362

MT

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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Petroleum Products Import (Litres), 2019

20,892,934,107

PMS

Volume In 
Litres

5,148,860,318

AGO

Volume In 
Litres

128,110,313

HHK

Volume In 
Litres

1,072,884,623

ATK

Volume In 
Litres

45,980,957

LPFO

Volume In 
Litres

57,240,915

PMS

Volume In 
Litres

14,106,467

AGO

Volume In 
Litres

350,987

HHK

Volume In 
Litres

2,939,410

ATK

Volume In 
Litres

125,975

LPFO

Volume In 
Litres

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

ANNUAL TOTAL DAILY AVERAGE
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North Central
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

3,679,186,31587,606 17.87

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

4

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

 789,468,11019,855 15.30

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

131,067,6283,074 12.50

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

2,900,88788 3.43

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

42,839,7551,185 15.85

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

119,881,602 16.33
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North East
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

1,400,981,84930,963 6.81

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

222,818,5885,209 4.32

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

8,791,534207 0.84

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

4,083,708116 4.83

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

5,267,391136 1.95

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

20,056,005 2.73
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North West
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

3,657,426,57880,240 17.77

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

 703,467,60117,042 13.64

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

47,393,5531,132 4.52

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

37,479,9141,032 44.34

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

22,120,623612 8.19

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

79,270,356 10.80

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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South East
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

2,304,126,39751,424 11.19

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

342,650,7889,448 6.64

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

22,209,171518 2.12

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

627,00319 0.74

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

42,094,9731,192 15.58

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

120,481,822 16.41

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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South South
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

3,294,944,57483,100 16.01

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

987,834,26224,369 19.15

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

53,562,214 1,328 5.11

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

5,811,306174 6.87

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

73,670,7562,871 27.26

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

235,193,804 32.03

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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South West
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

6,248,298,823170,464 30.35

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

2,112,621,92674,693 40.95

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

785,247,01220,193  74.91

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

33,628,6601,019 39.78

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

 84,222,091 3,262 31.17

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

159,325,748 21.70

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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Total
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

20,584,964,536503,797 100

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

5,158,861,275150,616 100

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

1,048,271,11226,452 100

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

84,531,4782,448 100

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

 270,215,5899,258 100

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

734,209,337 100

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019
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Annual Average
Zonal Distribution Of Truck - Out  Volume

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORTATION AND CONSUMPTION 
(TRUCK OUT) – FULL YEAR 2019

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

56,397,1631,380 0

AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL

HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

14,133,867413 0

AVIATION TURBINE KEROSENE

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

2,871,97672 0

LPFO

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

231,5937 0

%

Number of 
Trucks

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

740,31725 0

LPG

%

Volume In 
Litres

Percentage
Share

----- -----

Petroleum Products Importation and Consumption (Truck Out) – Full Year 2019



METHODOLOGY

2.  Average landing cost per month is the average landing cost (SVH) of the product during the period 

1.  Volumes refers to products discharged within a month and is based on actual quantities discharged 

Data is provided by the Petroleum Products and Pricing Regulatory Agency (PPPRA) and verified and 

validated by the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS)

3.  The value of the product is estimated value based on the average landing cost of the product as at 

4.  Discharge Date - Date the product was received is the reference period for this report.

 during the month.

 of discharge.

 the month of discharge.
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NO OF 

TRUCKS

VOLUME 

(Litres)
% SHARE

NO OF 

TRUCKS

VOLUME 

(Litres)
% SHARE

NO OF 

TRUCKS

VOLUME 

(Litres)
% SHARE

NO OF 

TRUCKS

VOLUME 

(Litres)

% 

SHARE

NO OF 

TRUCKS

VOLUME 

(Litres)
% SHARE

NORTH CENTRAL 87,606

 

3,679,186,315

 

17.87

 

19,855

 

789,468,110

 

15.30

 

1,185

 

42,839,755

 

15.85

 

3,074

 

131,067,628 12.50 88 2,900,887 3.43

NORTH EAST 30,963

 

1,400,981,849

 

6.81

 

5,209

 

222,818,588

 

4.32

 

136

 

5,267,391

 

1.95

 

207

 

8,791,534 0.84 116 4,083,708 4.83

NORTH WEST 80,240

 

3,657,426,578

 

17.77

 

17,042

 

703,467,601

 

13.64

 

612

 

22,120,623

 

8.19

 

1,132

 

47,393,553 4.52 1,032 37,479,914 44.34

SOUTH EAST 51,424 2,304,126,397 11.19 9,448 342,650,788 6.64 1,192 42094973 15.58 518 22,209,171 2.12 19 627,003 0.74

SOUTH SOUTH 83,100 3,294,944,574 16.01 24,369 987,834,262 19.15 2,871 73,670,756 27.26 1,328 53,562,214 5.11 174 5,811,306 6.87

SOUTH WEST 170,464 6,248,298,823 30.35 74,693 2,112,621,926 40.95 3,262 84,222,091 31.17 20,193 785,247,012 74.91 1,019 33,628,660 39.78

TOTAL 503,797 20,584,964,536 100 150,616 5,158,861,275 100 9,258 270,215,589 100 26,452 1,048,271,112 100 2,448 84,531,478 100

ANNUAL AVERAGE 1,380 56,397,163 0 413 14,133,867 0 25 740,317 0 72 2,871,976 0 7 231,593 0

LPFO

ZONAL DISTRIBUTION OF TRUCK-OUT  VOLUME, 2019 Full Year.

ZONE

PREMIUM MOTOR SPIRIT AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL HOUSEHOLD KEROSENE AVIATION  TURBINE  KEROSENE

PRODUCT PMS AGO HHK ATK LPFO

Annual Total 20,892,934,107
      

5,148,860,318
      

128,110,313
      

1,072,884,623
      

45,980,957
      

Daily Average 57,240,915

               

14,106,467

            

350,987

               

2,939,410

               

125,975

             

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IMPORT (Litres), 2019



COUNTRY OF ORIGIN TOTAL (Metric Tonnes)

Algeria 7,358.571                           

NORTH CENTRAL 119,881,602 Argentina 33,197.929                         

NORTH EAST 20,056,005 Equatorial Guinea 75,580.495                         

NORTH WEST 79,270,356
 

India 4,208.111
                           

SOUTH EAST 120,481,822
 

Spain 6,261.393
                           

SOUTH SOUTH 235,193,804
 

Trinidad & Tobago 14,043.833
                         

SOUTH WEST 159,325,748

 

USA 385,409.030

                      

TOTAL 734,209,337

 

TOTAL 526,059.362

                      

2019 LPG IMPORTATION 

ZONE

ZONAL DISTRIBUTION OF TRUCK OUT VOLUME OF LPG, 2019

VOLUME (Litres)
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